CABINET MEMBER SIGNING

Friday, 25th February, 2022, 1.00 pm

Members: Councillor Erdal Dogan — Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer
Communities

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

ALLEY GATE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - NOEL PARK
WARD (PAGES 1 - 44)

Haringey



Fiona Rae, Acting Committees Manager
Tel — 020 8489 3541

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Thursday, 17 February 2022



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing — 25 February 2022

Title: Alley Gate Public Space Protection Order — Noel Park Ward
Report

authorised by: Stephen McDonnell, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods
Lead Officer: Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director for Stronger & Safer

Communities, 020 8489 5520.

Ward(s) affected: Noel Park Ward

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision

11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

Describe the issue under consideration

In April 2021, The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, (MOPAC) as the Police
and Crime Commissioner for London, invited London Boroughs to submit a bid to
The Home Office Safer Streets Fund Scheme. Haringey Council submitted a bid
totalling £301,579 and was selected as the primary bid for London.

As part of the bidding process, the Home Office crime data identified Noel Park
Ward (the Ward) as having high rates of burglary and associated acquisitive
offending and anti-social behaviour (ASB) per head of population and relative to
Ward size. The data indicates increases in these crimes in the Ward over a five year
period, with the Ward identified as one of the most significant contributors to
burglary and associated acquisitive offending and ASB in London (see Appendix 1).

A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) is an order which is intended to deal
with a particular nuisance or problem in a defined area which is detrimental to the
local community’s quality of life by imposing conditions on the use of that area.
The Council wishes to consult on the introduction of such an order.

The PSPO proposed for Noel Park will include the installation of four gates which
will restrict unlawful entry/activities.

Cabinet Member Introduction

The council’s vision for Haringey is a place of economic growth, better housing and
thriving communities. The locations that have been identified in Noel Park Ward
are all alleyways/mews that have access points to the rear of business and
residential properties. One of the alleyways/ mews identified sits on the border of
Noel Park and Haringey Ward, adjacent to Duckett's Common.

In order to deliver that vision, the Council wishes to introduce a PSPO in the Ward
to stop the anti-social behaviour and criminal activity currently blighting the lives of
residents and businesses in the area.

Haringey



2.3

3.

3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

6.2

Page 2

As stated above, a proportion of the Safer Streets funding has been allocated to
the installation of four gates at the front of the alleyways/ mews. These gates will
restrict people that have no right of way from using the alleyways/ mews in the
ward. These gates will restrict people that have no right of way from using the
alleyway/mews and make the area a safer place where business owners and
residents feel more secure in their properties.

Recommendations
The Cabinet Member is asked:

To approve in principle a formal public consultation in relation to the potential
introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Noel Park Ward. Details
of the proposal are contained in Appendix 1 and would include the installation of the
four gates at the front of alleyways/ mews. The consultation will commence in
accordance with section 72 of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
2014, with consultation to run, upon approval, for a minimum period of four weeks.

Reasons for decision

Over the years, the Council, its partners and key stakeholders have undertaken
various measures and activities to tackle the ASB issues that blight residents’ lives.
Due to the limited success of various measures and activities undertaken, it is
considered by officers that an effective deterrent will be the use of PSPO powers
alongside the tools and powers available to the council under the Antisocial
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

The legislation allows for the use of enforcement such as fixed penalty notices and
prosecution. It is proposed that, in order to support the legislation, targeted and
sustained enforcement will be used from partners including: Wood Green Town
Centre Police Team, Haringey Police, British Transport Police, Immigration, ASB
Enforcement Team officers and other Council Officers. It must be noted that there
will be a financial cost should the authority wish to prosecute any of the perpetrators.

Alternative options considered

Not to pursue any PSPO. Given community feedback over many years, the volume
of burglaries, and the acquisitive crime and ASB being caused in the Ward there
are no options that could be considered as an appropriate alternative to deter and
manage the use of the identified alleyways which are currently encouraging ongoing
criminality and ASB.

ASB associated with alleyways/mews

In 2020, an alleyway on Wood Green High Road, N22 was found to be particularly
affected by anti-social behaviour and gang-related activity, drug dealing, drug
taking, street drinking, discarded beer cans, drugs paraphernalia, urine and faeces.

To tackle the issues in the alleyway, as the land was unadopted, it was agreed that
the council would install a gate so only people who have the right of way could
access, which has proven to be successful, and we have seen a significant
reduction in ASB linked to this alleyway which is no longer a crime attractor.

Haringey



6.3

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

Page 3

To tackle the issues under consideration, the Council have considered the use of a
PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. This would
allow gates to be installed and a pin code will allow access to the anyone with the
right of way. The closure of the alleyways/mews would also bring long awaited relief
to the immediate business owners and residents.

Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOSs)

The aim of a PSPO is to stop individuals or groups committing anti-social behaviour
in public spaces. Restrictions and requirements can be placed on an area where
activities have or are likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of local
people, is persistent or continuing in nature and is unreasonable. These can be
blanket restrictions or requirements or can be targeted against named behaviours
by certain groups at particular times. The guidance is not specific about what can
be included in a PSPO.

The potential use of a PSPO is very broad and flexible to allow a council to cover
individual circumstances in its area. A PSPO can cover multiple restrictions so one
order could prohibit such activities as the drinking of alcohol and dogs on a lead.
The PSPO can cover any publicly accessible space with the Council’s area,
including an area in private ownership to which the public have access.

Enforcement will be shared between the council and the police. Breach of a
requirement to desist in a particular activity is a criminal offence which can result in
a fixed penalty notice or a fine of up to £1,000 on conviction. Enforcement can be
undertaken by council officers, and other groups the council may designate, but
principally police officers and Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs). The
police will additionally have the power of detention.

The PSPO’s have been implemented in other parts of the borough and have proven
to be very successful. Enforcement action and fixed penalty notices have been
taken against individuals that have breached the PSPO. This has seen a significant
improvement on the quality of lives of people living and working in the locality.

By effectively using the powers available under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime
and Policing Act 2014 alongside enforcement from partners, it is envisaged that a
long term enforcement approach will tackle the historical issues that are ongoing
along certain parts of the Ward.

Proposal for matters to be contained in the PSPO

It is proposed to consult on the introduction of a PSPO which will cover a number
of activities including

e Congregating in a group of two or more persons in such a manner as to
cause obstruction or give reasonable grounds for annoyance to any
person in the street or public place, including alleyways/mews.

Haringey



8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

9.1

Page 4

e Persistently loitering in a street or public place or along alleyways/mews
in the ward for the purposes of offering illegal services e.g. as a drug
dealing.

e Urinating, defecating or exposing genitals in a public place or in an area
belonging to a private resident, business or the council (excluding a toilet
designated for use by members of the public).

e Consuming alcohol or having an open container of alcohol in your
possession in the street or public place including the alleyways/mews.

e Gating an area that is blighted with drug taking resulting in defecation of
alleyways.

The land in relation to which this Order applies is that land in the area of the London
Borough of Haringey, namely that which is delineated and shown in red on Map 1
at Appendix 2 and forming part of the Order: this includes the roads: High Road,
Wood Green, Turnpike Lane, Duckett's Common, Whymark Avenue, Bury Road,
Westbury Avenue, all alleyways/mews in the mentioned roads.

A breach of the prohibition can result in a maximum penalty not exceeding level 3
on the standard scale (currently £1000).

This Order will come into force on 18t March 2022 and shall remain in place until
28" February 2025

At any point before the expiry of this 12-month period the council can extend the
order by up to three years if they are satisfied on reasonable grounds that this is
necessary to prevent the activities identified in the order from occurring or recurring
or to prevent an increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after
that time.

Any challenge to this Order must be made in the High Court by an interested person
within six weeks of it being made. An interested person is someone who lives in,
regularly works in, or visits the restricted area. This means that only those who are
in the locality are directly affected by the restrictions and have the power to
challenge. The right to challenge also exists where an Order is varied by the council.

Consultation process

The council’'s ASB Enforcement team (ASB Enforcement) will carry out extensive
consultation, namely:

e Consultation will run for a minimum period of four weeks.
e An online consultation survey will be made available.

Haringey



10

10.1

Page 5

ASB Enforcement will design a partnership letter/leaflet outlining the reasons for
the PSPO and its proposed prohibitions.

The letter/leaflet will direct residents/Workers/shoppers to the online survey and
the ASB Enforcement mailbox.

We will distribute the letters through door- knocking in the affected locality and a
hard copy of the survey will be included.

ASB Enforcement will supply the letter/leaflet to local businesses for their
information and to display for customers.

ASB Enforcement will attend relevant ward panel and resident meetings to inform
participants of the proposed PSPO and to disseminate the leaflet and survey.

Contribution to strategic outcomes

Corporate Plan 2019/2023

Our vision is for for all residents and businesses in Haringey is summarised in
Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan: A place with strong, resilient and connected
communities where people can lead active and healthy lives in an environment
that is safe, clean and green. Underpinning this overarching priority are four
specific objectives to address crime and ASB:

Support and challenge the Metropolitan Police and other partners to establish
stronger relationships with our local communities, especially young people in how
we work together in reducing crime and improve confidence.

Work with the Metropolitan Police and other partners to ensure the criminal
justice system works swiftly to secure convictions against perpetrators of crime.
Work with partners, including urban designers, police, and local communities to
design out crime and improve safety.

Continue to work with neighbouring boroughs and other partners to secure
funding from national government and the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime
(MOPAC) to address confidence building measures across borough boundaries.

The PSPO is intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a defined
area, which is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing
conditions on the use of that area which will apply to everyone, contributing to the
objective.

11 Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance including procurement,

111

Head of Legal and Governance, Equalities)

Finance (including Procurement)

13.1.
[...]
ing of the PSPO can
challenge the order. A challenge can be made on the basis that the Council
does not have the power to make the order, or that the prohibitions or
requirements are unnecessary or that procedurally the order is defective.

Equality

The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equality Act (2010) to
have due regard to; tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share
the characteristics protected under S4 of the Act (age, disability, gender
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race,
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); advance equality of opportunity
between people who share those protected characteristics and people who do
not; and foster good relations between people who share those characteristics
and people who do not.

The government guidance on PSPO states that the restrictions of a PSPO can
be blanket restrictions or requirements or can be targeted against certain
behaviours by certain groups at certain times. It should be noted that this
PSPO is likely to have a more significant impact upon the activities of gang
related individuals. These are the individuals largely identified as, but not
solely responsible for the anti-social behaviour that is detrimental to the local
communities quality of life — with instances of drug dealing, drug use, urinating
or defecating litter from consumed cans and bottles of alcohol, intimidation felt
by the large numbers blocking the public highway, the noise nuisance and the
gatherings of intoxicated individuals.

No particular group should be disadvantaged through the consultation, publicity
and enforcement of the PSPO. The law requires that we ensure that we
improve the borough’s understanding of the community and cultivate better
understanding between communities thereby “fostering good relations” as
required by law at 1 (c) above. Targeting specific groups may cause friction so
careful consideration will be given when carrying out consu
[...]

Remaining 504 are terraced or semi-detached properties

An approximation has been made based on a site survey (conducted in quick time) and due to the
adapting of single units to multiple dwellings combined with the non-homogenous nature of the rear
alleyways and Mews properties.

The Metropolitan Police strategic insight unit have conducted research based on the past 5 years of
burglaries, as of the end of 2020. This area was highlighted as one of the highest rates of acquisitive crime
(including burglary) in London.

The following maps show the road names, the burglary map of the area and the area segmented into

4


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Garden_city_movement
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Inner_London
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Public_house

Page 13

specific locations that enable us to provide concise evaluation and recommendations.

TR 4

MH&\/}—“ C 2

Haringey in relation to the rest of London Noel Park ward in relation to the rest of Haringey

7] This map shows the proportion of the target area to the overall
{ size of Noel Park ward and the main trunk roads that lead
through the ward north to south and east to west.

It is important to note that the north to south route is through
the main high street which is subject to a high level of ASB,
drinking and drug related issues leading to various crimes
including robbery and burglary which often occur off the main
high street out of plain sight.

0

This map shows the exact location indicating the
burglary issues over a 5 year period.

Demographic Social divide - It is important to understand that there is an East to West social divide
within the borough separated by the railway line which is just to left of the border of Noel Park, the target
area is part of a regeneration programme known as Haringey Heartlands and encompasses parts of Noel
Park (Clarendon Gasworks on the border of the railway line will incorporate 1600 new homes when it is
completed in 2028). Whilst this is welcomed in areas regener
[...]
nt of
privacy. The properties in these locations are on the ground floor and create a street scene
which could be pleasant to live in if controlled

Turnpike Mews off Turnpike road — turnpike Mews is slightly dif
Turnpike Mews is slightly different as the area has been
redeveloped with little thought to the access control to the area.

i There are at least 2 private developments operated by Linton Mews
that are similar on Turnpike Lane and the bottom of the High Road
which have private access. At this stage it is not known if there has
been any crime at these locations.

0 Street door alleyways — These entrances are deceptive as they appear to be front doors
on the high street elevation, but lead through an alleyway to the rear of the property to metal
stairs to the upper floors, we found that these areas often have rear gardens that are not
maintained and used for fly tipping etc. by the shopkeepers. Occasionally these entrances
are incorporated into the building with access stairways straight from the street to the upper
floors and can often be seen as an extra street door to the side of the shops.

The alleyways that lead to the rear of the high streets encourage crime and ASB and make the adjacent
houses vulnerable, they can also provide deceptive information on maps on the amount of housing units
that occupy the area.

General Residential Area — The housing stock in the area was developed at the turn of the 20" century to
house the working class labour population, to give them a standard of modern living and access to trains
into the centre of London. Most of the houses were designed to be small to avoid overcrowding or renting
of rooms, this has changed in recent years, as the rear of properties have been developed allowing for
multiple occupation.

With this area having been identified as being one of the most vulnerable to burglary in London, research
by way of reviewing 5 years of crime reports in the area and attending the area have been conducted to
ident
[...]
rangement, but they are managed by a private company
(Linton Apartments) with automated audio visual access control to Alleys or Mews and
provide a pleasant off street home experience.

High Rd, Wood Green,
London N22 68X

This shows the quality
of the apartments that
can be developed in a
small space and the
location shown in the
map, which is less than
300 metres from a tube
station. This development
was completed around
2015

el

Poundla b

Location Two — Recommendations

The following recommendations should improve the security of the homes within these areas.
Our focus isn’t on the street doors at this location due to the multi-tenancy that exists at the
locations. Alley gating brings other benefits in reducing secondary crime in the areas.

Location Two (2) — High Road, Wood Green
1. Gate pedestrian alleyway between 7&9 High Road -
a. Pedestrian gate only

i. 1.5-2.5 metres wide and 2.4 metres height

ii. Including infill to increase height or exposed tops.

iii. Self-closing with access control — Pin code with thumb/ handle on the internal side

both sides to cater for multi-tenancy

This target hardening measure will secure the rear of the properties of the High Road and the rear of
properties for Waldegrave Road as well as the properties that reside at the location

2. Gate pedestrian/ vehicle alleyway leading through Hazel Mews on Alexandra Road (just off High
Road) -
a. Pedestrian Gate - Giving limited vehicle access
b. 2.5 -3 metres wide/ 2.4 metres in height
c. No infill if vehicle access is required
d. Exposed tops

20




Page 29

e. Self-closing with access control — Pin code required due to multi-tenancy arrangement
This target hardening measure will secure the rear of properties on the High Road and the rear of
properties on Alexandra Road, as well as the properties that reside at this location.

3. Gate Alleyway leading through Walnut Mews (just off High Road in Colraine Road) -

a. Vehicle gate or wide Pedestrian access

b. 2- 3 metres across / 2
[...]
8778In Scope 113.8302996 In Scope
t01002031 Haringey 12.1274In Scope 13.87276In Scope 31.46704168 16.30756In Scope 73.77476489 In Scope I
E01002069 Haringey 16.78804 In Scope 31.133291n Scope 20.41878135 21.31131In Scope 89.651422In Scope
E01001994 Haringey 21.79852In Scope 2.282196In Scope 0.905080627 11.69486In Scope 36.68066065 In Scope

3 year average

Vehicle  Neighborhood
LSOA Code Borough Burglary Robbery Theft Offences Crime
E01002010 Haringey 34.7 4.0 4.7 28.3 7.7
E01001996 Haringey 13.3 58 3.0 19.3 39.0
E01002002 Haringey 40.3 69.0 81.3 293 220.0
E01002031 Haringey 28.0 32.0 723 357 170.3
E01002069 Haringey 39.0 TEET) 48.3 49.7 209.7
E01001994 Haringey 39.0 4.0 1.7 20.7 65.3

35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Alley Gate Public Space Protection Order - Noel Park Ward
	Appendix 1 - Proposals for Consultation on a Public Spaces Protection Order in Noel Park Ward




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON FRIDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2022, 1.00 PM - 1.17 PM.  

  
PRESENT: Councillor Erdal Dogan, Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer 
Communities.   
  
In attendance: Joe Benmore, Offender Management, Strategic Lead and Nazyer 
Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator.  

 
 
127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.   

 
128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
129. ALLEY GATE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - NOEL PARK WARD  

 
The Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer Communities considered the report as in April 
2021, The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, (MOPAC) as the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for London, invited London Boroughs to submit a bid to The Home Office Safer 
Streets Fund Scheme. Haringey Council submitted a bid totalling £301,579 and was selected 
as the primary bid for London.  
 
As part of the bidding process, the Home Office crime data identified Noel Park Ward (the 
Ward) as having high rates of burglary and associated acquisitive offending and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) per head of population and relative to Ward size. The data indicates 
increases in these crimes in the Ward over a five year period, with the Ward identified as one 
of the most significant contributors to burglary and associated acquisitive offending and ASB 
in London. 
  
A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) is an order which is intended to deal with a 
particular nuisance or problem in a defined area which is detrimental to the local community’s 
quality of life by imposing conditions on the use of that area. The Council wishes to consult on 
the introduction of such an order. 
 
The PSPO proposed for Noel Park will include the installation of four gates which will restrict 
unlawful entry/activities. 
 
Page 11 of the report stating the summary of the recommendations described Location Four 
as being ‘East’ of the High Road and should say ‘West’.  
 
 
 
There would be a four-week consultation with residents who would be affected with the gate 
installations and the residents who lived on the road or on the alleyways would have access to 
the gate using a key-fob entry system or a keypad entry system. Only those residents with 
permission to use the alley would be permitted to use the system.  
 



 

 

There were no projected costs regarding the maintenance of the system. As part of the 
contract, there was a two-year maintenance period but any general maintenance would be 
carried out by the Council.  
 
The consultation would include consideration for residents with mobility issues and there 
would also be sufficient support for residents with mobility issues.   
 
The system generally required low levels maintenance but checks would be made with the 
contractors as to what support would be provided after two years.  
 
The ward councillors would be involved in the early stages of the consultation. A rationale and 
timeline for installation would also be provided.   
 
The meeting noted the emphasis that had been placed by residents for such a system to 
address security concerns.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED  
  
To approve in principle a formal public consultation in relation to the potential introduction of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Noel Park Ward. Details of the proposal are 
contained in Appendix 1 and would include the installation of the four gates at the front of 
alleyways/ mews. The consultation will commence in accordance with section 72 of the 
Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, with consultation to run, upon approval, for 
a minimum period of four weeks. 
 
  
Reasons for decision  
  
Over the years, the Council, its partners and key stakeholders have undertaken various 
measures and activities to tackle the ASB issues that blight residents’ lives. Due to the limited 
success of various measures and activities undertaken, it is considered by officers that an 
effective deterrent will be the use of PSPO powers alongside the tools and powers available 
to the council under the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The legislation allows for the use of enforcement such as fixed penalty notices and 
prosecution. It is proposed that, in order to support the legislation, targeted and sustained 
enforcement will be used from partners including: Wood Green Town Centre Police Team, 
Haringey Police, British Transport Police, Immigration, ASB Enforcement Team officers and 
other Council Officers. It must be noted that there will be a financial cost should the authority 
wish to prosecute any of the perpetrators. 
 
  
Alternative options considered  
  
Not to pursue any PSPO. Given community feedback over many years, the volume of 
burglaries, and the acquisitive crime and ASB being caused in the Ward there are no options 
that could be considered as an appropriate alternative to deter and manage the use of the 
identified alleyways which are currently encouraging ongoing criminality and ASB.  
  
  
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Erdal Dogan  
  
  
Signed by Cabinet Member ………………………………  



 

 

  
Date …25 February 2022……………………….  
  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


